UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v. ' CRIMINAL NO. 1:23-cr-00174-RBW

.

TUCKER WESTON,

Defendant.

AGREED MOTION TO ALLOW PRE-SENTENCE DEPOSITS TOWARDS FINE

TO THE HON. REGGIE B. WALTON, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE:

Tucker Weston, Defendant ("Weston"), moves the Court for an order allowing him to deposit funds into the Court's registry to be used towards his restitution in this case.

On July 31, 2023, Weston will pled guilty to two counts of the Indictment charging him with violations of Title 18, United States Code, Section 111 (a)(1) and Section 231 (a)(3).

In the Plea Agreement, Weston agrees to pay restitution in the amount of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000) pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §§ 3663(a)(3) payable to the Architect of the Capitol. (Weston also will pay the Mandatory Special Assessment directly to the Clerk, for which no order is required).

Weston wishes to early deposit funds to be used towards restitution and moves the Court to authorize his deposit \$2,000 prior to sentencing into the Clerk of the Court to be used toward payment of the restitution that will be imposed at sentencing.

CONCLUSION

Defendant Weston respectfully requests that this Motion be granted, and a restitution deposit of \$2,000 to the Clerk of the Court be allowed. The proposed Order is drafted to be signed after his Re-Arraignment on July 31, 2023.

Respectfully Submitted,

HILDER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

/s/ Philip H. Hilder

Philip H. Hilder Texas Bar No. 09620050 Q. Tate Williams Texas Bar No.: 24013760 819 Lovett Blvd. Houston, Texas 77006 Tel.: (713) 655-9111

Fax: (713) 655-9112 philip@hilderlaw.com tate@hilderlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing instrument has been served upon the Assistant United States Attorney for the Government herein, via ECF contemporaneous with filing on July 26, 2023.

/S/Philip H. Hilder Philip H. Hilder

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE

I certify that I communicated with Kyle McWaters who indicated the Government agrees with the relief sought by this Agreed Motion.

/s/ Philip H. Hilder Philip h. Hilder

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ORDER		
Defendant.	'	
TUCKER WESTON,	1	
	1	
v.	Ţ	CRIMINAL NO. 1:23-cr-00174-RBW
	•	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	T	

On July 31, 2023, Defendant, Tucker Weston, pled guilty to two counts of a criminal Indictment in violation of Title 33, United States Code, Sections 111 (a)(1) and 231 (a)(3).

Defendant seeks to deposit funds with the Clerk of the Court in expectation of the agreed restitution of \$2,000.

The Court, therefore, authorizes Defendant, to deposit funds into the Clerk of the Court to be used toward his restitution in this case.

Payments should be made payable to "Clerk, U.S. District Court" and brought to the cause number, 1:23-cr-00174-RBW and the Defendant's name should be included on the check to assure that proper credit is received.

The Court further **ORDERS** that the Clerk of the U.S. District Court is authorized to accept funds deposited by Defendant Weston and to hold the funds in the Court's Registry until the Court further orders. Signed in Washington, D.C. on this _____ day of ______, 2023.

Hon. Reggie B. Walton
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE